
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Abbott
Councillor John Bradshaw
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Noel Hutchinson
Councillor Alan Lowe
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Rob Polhill
Councillor John Stockton
Councillor Dave Thompson

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 10 January 2022

Development Management Committee

Tuesday, 7 December 2021 6.30 p.m.
Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

(A) 21/00166/OUT - Outline Planning application, with all 
matters reserved, for laboratory and office space (Use 
Class E(g)(i) and E(g)(II)) development with associated car 
parking and landscaping at Daresbury Laboratory, Keckwick 
Lane, Daresbury 
 

8 - 23

(B) 21/00466/FUL - Proposed construction of a supercomputing 
centre providing 3,070sqm of floor space (Use Class E1) 
with formation of new access, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure at Daresbury Laboratory, Keckwick Lane, 
Daresbury  

24 - 37

(C) 21/00471/FUL - Proposed development comprising 233 
dwellings, reconfiguration of Golf Course, demolition of 
existing club house and associated buildings and erection of 
new club house and green keepers store, creation of new 
vehicular accesses, roads, car parking, green footpath link 
and ancillary development at Widnes Golf Club, Highfield 
Road, Widnes, WA8 7DT  

38 - 59

(D) PLANS  60 - 85

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 1 November 
2021 at the Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, J. Bradshaw, 
Carlin, Hutchinson, A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill, J. Stockton and Thompson 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, P. Peak, L. Wilson-
Lagan and K. Thompson

Also in attendance: Councillors A. McInerney, T. McInerney, V. Hill and Wallace, 
63 members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV19 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2021, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.

DEV20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV21 21/00408/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM 
CARE HOME (C2) TO 3 NO. SELF CONTAINED HMOS 
(SUI GENERIS) WITH ASSOCIATED INFILL EXTENSION, 
LAY OUT OF CAR PARK AND LANDSCAPING AT 61 
DERBY ROAD, WIDNES, WA8 9LG

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Officers advised the Committee that a further 
objection to the scheme was received over the weekend, a 
copy of which was emailed to the Committee today and 
paper copies were presen
[...]
e suggestion of splitting the building into 3 HMO’s 
was not material to the application – it had to be 
determined on what was presented in the report.

One Member moved a proposal to defer the 
application so that the Committee as a whole could visit the 
site.  This proposal was seconded and the Committee 
agreed that the application be deferred to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to a 
future meeting, to allow the Committee to make a site visit.

DEV22 21/00448/S73 - APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 73 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TO 
VARY CONDITION 2 OF PERMISSION 18/00567/FULEIA, 
IN ORDER TO MAKE AMENDMENTS TO THE LOCATION 
OF THE AIR MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND 
SUBSEQUENT ALTERATIONS TO DRAWINGS 
183131/WTS/PL/004, 183131/WTS/FP/005A AND 
183131/WTS/PL/005B AT WIDNES SKIP AND RECLAIM, 
DITTON ROAD (WEST), WIDNES, WA8 0PA

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Further to the publication of the report it was 
confirmed that no other representations had been received 
and the Contaminated Land Officer had raised no objection 
to this application (noted however that the previous 
comments to the original application and recommended 
conditions were still valid).  Also, the applicant had 
requested if access condition no.5 could be changed from 
‘no development shall begin’ to ‘prior to the construction of 
any new buildings’.  This request was considered to be 
reasonable, for the reasons given.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Robinson, who 
was the Agent for the Applicant.  He described a number of 
issues that the company had to deal with recently since the 
approval of the application in May 2019 that contributed to a 
delay, such as Covid and a change in investor.  He 
reassured Members that the applicant was now keen to 
progress the current planning permission.  He added that 
the applicant would use local suppliers and provide 
empl
[...]
and MW1);

23.There shall be no external storage other than that as 
approved on drawing number 183131/WTS/PL/004 
Rev B;

24.Condition(s) restricting external storage locations, 

Page 6



height, processing (BE1, PR16 and MW1);
25.The materials stored in the external storage bays and 

area as shown on drawing number 
183131/WTS/PL/004 Rev B, shall be stacked no 
higher than 4m (BE1 and MW1); and

26.No material, waste or otherwise shall be burnt on site 
(BE1 and MW1).

DEV23 21/00529/FUL - PROPOSED TWO STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
AT 1 SANDIWAY AVENUE, WIDNES, WA8 8LE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard 3 year expiry;
2. Approved plans; and
3. Materials to match existing (BE1).

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.

Page 7



APPLICATION NO: 21/00166/OUT
LOCATION: Daresbury Laboratory Keckwick Lane 

Daresbury 
PROPOSAL: Outline planning application, with all matters 

reserved,  for laboratory and office space 
(Use Class E(g)(i) and E(g)(ii)) development 
with associated car parking and landscaping

WARD: Daresbury
PARISH: Daresbury
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Agent: Gavin Winter

Applicant: Simon Foden
DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)
Halton Core Strategy (2013)
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local 
Plan (2013)

Proposed Employment Areas (E3)
Regional Investment Sites (E6 and E7)
Allocated Employment Site (CS11)

DEPARTURE No
REPRESENTATIONS: 1 objection received from Daresbury Parish 

Council.
KEY ISSUES: Site suitability, scale, ecology, impact on 

Daresbury Village inc lighting and urbanising 
impacts, Drainage and Flooding issues, 
access, ground contamination, economic 
benefit, parking and highway issues
[...]
are coming to the market that bring with them environmental 
credentials examples include energy efficient material incorporating natural 
cladding materials and green wall systems. 

On balance it is considered that the development proposal is compliant with 
the application sites land use allocation. The quantum of development has 
been shown that to be accommodated and the off-site impacts mitigated. 
Such accommodation causes a degree of harm in terms of its landscape 
impact, particularly that of Daresbury Village. However, such harm is 
outweighed by the delivery of the allocated site within the Daresbury Science 
and Innovation Park and the economic benefit that it will bring to the locality. 

Page 20



CONCLUSIONS

The principle of the development is acceptable and is considered to be in 
compliance with the aspirations of the Local Plan, specifically Policy CS11 of 
the Halton Core Strategy.

Approval of the application will facilitate the delivery of the final site of DSIC 
phase 1 allocation of the Halton Core Strategy and in the process generate 
significant benefits for the Borough including providing quality employment 
opportunities within a site that is growing in its importance both locally and 
regionally within the science and innovation industry. 

On this basis the proposal is acceptable and accords with the Local Plan

7. RECOMMENDATION

The application be approved subject to the following:

a) A planning obligation and/or other appropriate agreement relating to 
securing matters as set out this report.

b) That if the S.106 agreement or alternative arrangement is not executed 
within a reasonable period of time, authority be delegated ot the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Committee to 
refuse the application.

c) Delegated authority be given to the Operational Director – Policy, 
Planning and Transportation to determine and agree the terms of all 
matters to be included in the planning obligation and/or other 
appropriate agreement and the conditions mentioned below.

d) Conditions relating to the following:

CONDITIONS

1. Outline planning permission conditions setting out time limits and 
reserved matters (Section 92 the Act)

2. Condition specifying approved and amended plans (BE1).

3. Condition stipulating maximum build heights as shown on the 
Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (Ref:2572A dated:23.9.21) 
(BE1).

4. Details requiring submission and agreement of Construction, 
Management and Environmental Development Plan (BE1) 

5. Details regarding electric vehicle charging provision. (CS19)

Page 21



6. As part of a future reserved matters application, the Applicant will be 
required to submit details of a low carbon and renewable energy 
strategy (CS19)

7. Applicant to submit a scheme regarding operational lighting phase 
(BE1 and GE21)

8. Landscape scheme to include details of habitat and protected species 
mitigation (BE1 and GE21)

9. Condition ensuring no net biodiversity loss (NPPF).

10.Applicant required to undertake a site waste management plan (WM8).

11.Requirement of the Applicant to undertake piling risk assessment for 
controlled waters and underground water resources (PR5).

12.Applicant required to submit details proposing a sustainable drainage 
system (NPPF)

13.Details requiring verification report demonstrating surface water 
drainage implemented in accordance with approved details (NPPF). 

14.Condition requiring submission and agreement of site levels and 
finished floor levels (BE1) these shall not exceed the levels 
demonstrated in the Landscape visual impact assessment.

15.Applicant required to submit a scheme for the provision of cycle 
storage.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report 
are open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal 
[...]
LNR/LWS) and north-east, and any 
associated buffer habitats located at the eastern site 
boundary.

• Protection measure for the Bridgewater Canal to the west, 
to include a minimum buffer along the watercourse of 5 
metres.

• Pollution control measures to prevent runoff and other 
potential pollutants entering the woodland area to the east 
or the canal to the west.

• Avoidance measures for protected/priority species 
including badger and hedgehog.

• Timing restrictions in respect of clearance of potential bird 
nesting habitat.

• Invasive species control method statements (Himalayan 
balsam).

7.6Assessment

As noted above the development proposed is of a single storey building 
providing 3070SQM of proposed employment floor space. DSIC intends this 
floor space to be used as a supercomputing site. The proposed development 
would enable DSIC to remain a leading innovator in large scale computing in 
the UK.

The development site is allocated for employment use by policy CS11, 
specifically B1 science and high tech research and development. This 
allocation expects a floor space target of 47,383SQM (Table 7. Core 
Strategy). It is considered that such a target is an editing mistake of the Core 
Strategy, as it is unlikely the Council intended to expect the greatest quantum 
of commercial floor space development upon the smallest area of land in the 
CS11 land allocation.

The Core Strategy employment delivery expectations of Daresbury Labs is a 
sum total of 96,883SQM. This is to be delivered across three distinct areas of 
land as shown in figure 12 of the Core Strategy. They are, the ‘Gateway sites’ 
along innovation way, ‘Expansion lands’ to the West of the BWC and ‘Site to 
the South of existing DSIC campus’. The application site forms part of the 
latter.

Page 33



Since the adoption of the Core Strategy, the Daresbury Labs campus has 
delivered 38,418SQM of employment floor space at the Gateway Sites. Using 
this as built density across the expansion l
[...]
ave been assessed by the Council’s Highways Department 
and the Council’s Environmental Health Department. No objection has been 
received from the Highway Officer advising the Council’s decision, 
environmental health officers have advised the use of a condition to any 
planning approval regarding plant machinery noise in the interests of 
protecting the amenity of nearby residents. 

Matters of drainage, flood risk, contaminated land and ecological impacts 
have been assessed by the Council’s advisors. No objections have been 
received subject to the attachment of relevant conditions to ensure 
compliance with Local Plan policies. 

Page 34



8. CONCLUSIONS

The principle of the development is acceptable and is considered to be in 
compliance with the aspirations of the Local Plan, specifically Policy CS11 of 
the Halton Core Strategy.

Wider impacts have been assessed by the Council’s retained advisors with no 
objection been received subject to the use of planning conditions.

Approval of the application will facilitate the delivery of a new investment at 
the DSIC campus and bring quality employment opportunities within a site 
that is growing in its importance both locally and regionally within the science 
and innovation industry. 

On this basis the proposal is acceptable and accords with the Local Plan

9. RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the list of conditions detailed below.

Conditions

1. Condition setting out standard time limits (Section 92 the Act)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans (BE1).
3. Details regarding a construction and environmental management plan 

detailing the following:
 Protection measures for the woodland areas to the east (Daresbury 

Firs LNR/LWS) and north-east, and any associated buffer habitats 
located at the eastern site boundary.

 Protection measure for the Bridgewater Canal to the west, to 
include a minimum buffer along the watercourse of 5 metres.

 Pollution control measures to prevent runoff and other potential 
pollutants entering the woodland area to the east or the canal to the 
west.

 Avoidance measures for protected/priority species including badger 
and hedgehog.

 Timing restrictions in respect of clearance of potential bird nesting 
habitat.

 Invasive species control method statements (Himalayan balsam). 
4. Requirement concerning a verification report demonstrating the approved 

surface water drainage scheme has been implemented (NPPF).
5. Details concerning external plant equipment noise protections (PR2).
6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of bird 

boxes to include number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan 
as well as timing of installation, has been provided for approval and 
implemented in accordance with those details.(BE1 and GE21).

Page 35



7. Details concerning the submission of a construction waste audit (WM8).
8. Details requiring the installation of a lighting scheme to prevent excessive 

light from affecting the canal corridor and Daresbury Firs (BE1 and GE21).
9. Details for a scheme demonstrating the number and location of Bat boxes 

(BE1 and GE21). 
10.Condition requiring the installation of any boundary treatment the Applicant 

shall submit details concerning measures to implement a hedgehog 
highway (BE1 and GE21).

11.A Landscape and Ecology Maintenance Plan shall be submitted and agreed 
in writing. It shall address the following points

 Creation, establishment and management of wildflower areas;
  Planting, establishment and management of hedgerows;
  Tree management;
  Pond management;
  Management of areas containing bluebell;
  Locations of hedgehog highways in boundary fences;
  Bat and bird box types and locations. This should be informed by 

the updated bat activity and breeding bird surveys completed in 
2021.

12.Details requiring submission and agreement of site levels and finished floor 
levels (BE1)

Informative

1. United Utilities Informativ
[...]
ed development.

KEY ISSUES: Development on Greenspace / Strategic 
Greenspace, Highways and 
Transportation, Flood Risk and 
Drainage, Trees, Landscaping and 
Landscape Impacts, Health and Well-
being.

RECOMMENDATION: Application has been appealed. 
Members are considering how 

1) the Council would have 
determined the matter, the 
officer recommendation is a 
refusal

And That
2) the Council’s position as set 

out in the report be defended 
at appeal

Page 38 Agenda Item 3c



SITE MAP

THIS REPORT IS BEING PRESENTED TO COMMITTEE AS THE 
APPLICANT HAS APPEALED THIS SECOND APPLICATION TO THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE RATHER THAN AWAIT A COUNCIL 
DECISION.

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site subject of the application is Widnes Golf Course, located on Highfield 
Road in Widnes.  The site is 25.04ha in area.  Vehicular and pedestrian access 
to the site is from Highfield Road.  The associated clubhouse buildings are 
located adjacent to the site entrance from Highfield Road.  

The site is bounded by Liverpool Road and residential development to the 
south, by residential development to the west, by a railway line to the north and 
a secondary school and residential development to the east.

Page 39



The site currently operates as an 18 hole golf course.

Located on the site are 50 individual trees, 106 groups of trees, 1 woodland 
component and 7 hedgerows.  There are also 3 mapped ponds however, one 
has been completely dry for a number of years.

Liverpool Road is a main route through Widnes served by a number of bus 
routes.  The nearest local centre is Liverpool Road (Widnes) Local Centre, 
which is approximately 300m from the site at its closest point.  Widnes Town 
Centre is less than 1km from the site at its closest point.

The site is designated as Greenspace (Golf Course) on the Halton Unitary 
Development Plan Proposals Map.  A Potential Greenway, which would be 
primarily along the eastern boundary of the application site, is also shown on 
the 
[...]
he principle of residential development on part of the golf 
course (Reason for Refusal 1), a refusal can substantiated at the appeal and a 
detailed case as set out in the assessment for application 20/00153/FUL 
previously determined by the Committee will be presented.

12.2 Potential Reasons for Refusal 2, 3, and 4 all relate to technical matters 
which are currently being considered by Officers as set out in the report.  
Officers will only include grounds, which they consider can be substantiated at 
appeal in the Council’s Statement of Case.

13.RECOMMENDATION

That 

o Members agree the content of this report. 

o Members support the case for refusal.

o Officers make submissions on the appeal and defend the Council’s 
position for refusal.

Page 59



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 

Development Control Committee

7th December 2021

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 3d



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1A : Location Plan

P
age 61



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1B : Proposed Indicative Masterplan

P
age 62



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1C : Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (1)

P
age 63



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1D :: Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (2)

P
age 64



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1E : : Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (3)

P
age 65



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1F : : Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (4)

P
age 66



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1G :: Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (5)

P
age 67



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1H :: Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (6)

P
age 68



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 21/00166/OUT Plan 1I : Aerial Photograph

P
age 69



Developme
[...]
m of floor space (Use Class E1) with formation of new access, landscaping and associated infrastructure at Daresbury Laboratory, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury
	3c 21/00471/FUL - Proposed development comprising 233 dwellings, reconfiguration of Golf Course, demolition of existing club house and associated buildings and erection of new club house and green keepers store, creation of new vehicular accesses, roads, car parking, green footpath link and ancillary development at Widnes Golf Club, Highfield Road, Widnes, WA8 7DT
	3d Plans



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Tuesday, 7 December 
2021 at the Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Carlin, Hutchinson, 
A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill, J. Stockton and Thompson 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Abbott and J. Bradshaw

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, P. Peak, 
L. Wilson-Lagan and A. Evans

Also in attendance: 22 Members of the public, Councillors Gilligan and Wall and 
one member of the press

Action
DEV24 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2021, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.

DEV25 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV26 21/00166/OUT - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION, 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED, FOR LABORATORY 
AND OFFICE SPACE (USE CLASS E(G)(I) AND E(G)(II)) 
DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING AT DARESBURY LABORATORY, 
KECKWICK LANE, DARESBURY

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



Since the publication of the agenda an updated 
opinion was received from the Council’s retained 
conservation advisor following the Applicant’s submission of 
a Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA), this was 
presented in the published AB update list.  It was noted that 
the opinion was consistent with the assessment findings of 
the Committee report.   The comments with regards to 
reserved matters and heritage impacts in the update list 
were noted.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Winter, who 
spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He commented inter alia 
that the proposal was an outline application on a site in an 
employment development area; that the landscape officer 
raised no objections; there would be no heritage impacts; 
the height of the building would be secured by conditions; 
and that highway improvements would be secured by a 
Section 106 Agreement.  In conclusion, he stated that the 
proposal would be of significant benefit to the Borough, 
providing high quality jobs.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following:

a) a planning obligation and/or other appropriate 
agreement relating to securing matters as set out in 
the report;

b) that if the Section 106 agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application;

c) delegated authority be given to the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, to 
determine and agree the terms of all matters to be 
included in the planning obligation and/or other 
appropriate agreement and the conditions mentioned 
below; and

d) conditions relating to the following:

1. Outline planning permission conditions setting out 
time limits and reserved matters (Section 92 of the 
Act);



2. Condition specifying approved and amended 
plans (BE1);

3. Condition stipulating maximum build heights as 
shown on the Landscape Visual Impact 
Assessment (Ref: 2572A dated: 23.9.21) (BE1);

4. Details requiring submission and agreement of 
Construction, Management and Environmental 
Development Plan (BE1);

5. Details regarding electric vehicle charging 
provision (CS19);

6. As part of a future reserved matters application, 
the Applicant will be required to submit details of a 
low carbon and renewable energy strategy 
(CS19);

7. Applicant to submit a scheme regarding 
operational lighting phase (BE1 and GE21);

8. Landscape scheme to include details of habitat 
and protected species mitigation (BE1 and GE21);

9. Condition ensuring no net biodiversity loss 
(NPPF);

10.Applicant required to undertake a site waste 
management plan (WM8);

11.Requirement of the applicant to undertake piling 
risk assessment for controlled waters and 
underground water resources (PR5);

12.Applicant required to submit details proposing a 
sustainable drainage system (NPPF);

13.Details requiring verification report demonstrating 
surface water drainage implemented in 
accordance with approved details (NPPF):

14.Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
site levels and finished floor levels (BE1); these 
shall not exceed the levels demonstrated in the 
Landscape Visual Impact Assessment; and

15.Applicant required to submit a scheme for the 
provision of cycle storage.

DEV27 21/00466/FUL - PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A 
SUPERCOMPUTING CENTRE PROVIDING 3,070SQM OF 
FLOOR SPACE (USE CLASS E1) WITH FORMATION OF 
NEW ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT DARESBURY LABORATORY, 
KECKWICK LANE, DARESBURY

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Since the publication of the agenda, an ecology 
update had been provided as outlined in the published AB 



update list.  It was noted that the recommendation for an 
increased level of compensatory tree planting was agreed 
by the applicant and would be secured by a suitably worded 
landscape condition.

One Member wished to note the significance of this 
proposal for Halton in that it would be only the second one of 
its kind in the country and could impact on future 
Government investment in the area.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the list of conditions below:

1. Condition setting our standard time limits (Section 92 
of the Act);

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with 
approved plans (BE1);

3. Details regarding a construction and environmental 
management plan detailing the following:
 Protection measures for the woodland areas to 

the east (Daresbury Firs LNR/LWS) and north-
east, and any associated buffer habitats located at 
the eastern site boundary.

 Protection measure for the Bridgewater Canal to 
the west, to include a minimum buffer along the 
watercourse of 5 metres.

 Pollution control measures to prevent runoff and 
other potential pollutants entering the woodland 
area to the east or the canal to the west.

 Avoidance measures for protected/priority species 
including badger and hedgehog.

 Timing restrictions in respect of clearance of 
potential bird nesting habitat.

 Invasive species control method statements 
(Himalayan balsam).

4 Requirement concerning a verification report 
demonstrating the approved surface water drainage 
scheme has been implemented (NPPF);

5. Details concerning external plant equipment noise 
protections (PR2);

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be 
occupied until details of bird boxes to include number, 
type and location on an appropriately scaled plan as 
well as timing of installation, has been provided for 
approval and implemented in accordance with those 
details (BE1 and GE21);

7. Details concerning the submission of a construction 



waste audit (WM8);
8. Details requiring the installation of a lighting scheme 

to prevent excessive light from affecting the canal 
corridor and Daresbury Firs (BE1 and GE21);

9. Details for a scheme demonstrating the number and 
location of bat boxes (BE1 and GE21);

10.Condition requiring the installation of any boundary 
treatment the Applicant shall submit details 
concerning measures to implement a hedgehog 
highway (BE1 and GE21);

11.A Landscape and Ecology Maintenance Plan shall be 
submitted and agreed in writing.  It shall address the 
following points:
 Creation, establishment and management of 

wildflower areas; 
 Planting, establishment and management of 

hedgerows;
 Tree management;
 Pond Management;
 Management of areas containing bluebell;
 Locations of hedgehog highways in boundary 

fences;
 Bat and bird box types and locations – this should 

be informed by the updated bat activity and 
breeding bird surveys completed in 2021; and 

12.Details requiring submission and agreement of site 
levels and finished floor levels (BE1).

DEV28 21/00471/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING 233 DWELLINGS, RECONFIGURATION OF 
GOLF COURSE, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CLUB 
HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS AND ERECTION 
OF NEW CLUB HOUSE AND GREEN KEEPERS STORE, 
CREATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESSES, ROADS, 
CAR PARKING, GREEN FOOTPATH LINK AND 
ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT AT WIDNES GOLF CLUB, 
HIGHFIELD ROAD, WIDNES, WA8 7DT

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was noted that this report was being presented to 
Committee as the applicant had appealed this second 
application to the Planning Inspectorate, rather than await a 
Council decision.

The Committee was addressed by Councillor Wall, 
who spoke on behalf of neighbouring residents to the Golf 
Course and her Highfield Ward colleagues Councillors 



Nolan and Gilligan.

Councillor Wall made the following comments inter 
alia:

 The Planning Inspectorate had found the Local Plan 
to be sound where the Golf Course was designated 
as a green space;

 The second application is similar to the one refused – 
she presented an email from the applicant dated 10 
November stating that a public inquiry would begin on 
6 December for the first application and it was their 
intention that the second application would also be 
appealed, at the same time;

 This greenspace must be protected for the people of 
Widnes and for future generations;

 Greenspace were important for wellbeing, good 
physical health and mental health;

 There had been hundreds of objections against this 
application from the whole Town and Derek Twigg 
MP had offered his support in objection;

 She paid tribute to the residents of Widnes who had 
worked together to campaign against the proposals in 
these difficult times; and had fought off tactics by the 
developer to defeat hope amongst them;

 It was important to protect an integral part of the 
landscape which was the heart of the community and 
housed wildlife and trees that have TPO’s on them;

 This development would increase traffic capacity at 
road junctions (she named the roads in question) and 
further increase demand for local school places;

 The application was contrary to Halton’s planning 
policies; and

 The Applicant sought to profit from the development 
by investing in a neighbouring authority.

In conclusion Councillor Wall, also on behalf of Ward 
colleagues, urged the Committee to support the case for 
refusal and support the Council’s position to defend refusal 
at appeal.

It was confirmed that the Applicant did have an 
opportunity to address the Committee today but had not 
responded to communication in this regard.

The Committee agreed the content of the report and 
supported the Council’s case for refusal at appeal. 

RESOLVED: That 



1. the Committee agrees the content of the report;

2. the Committee supports the case for refusal; and

3. Officers make submissions on the appeal and defend 
the Council’s position for refusal.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


